
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 18 July 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 30 July 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, L Birt, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Dr R Egan, J Murray, B Saunders and T Woodward 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, Mrs M Mustoe and 
I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 June 2013 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*  Verbal 

10 Customer First 2 
 
To receive an update relating to the Customer First 
programme. 
 

*  To follow 

11 Revenue and Benefits Service Performance & Impact 
of the Welfare Reforms 
 
To receive a report that summarises the performance of 
processing Housing Benefit Claims and the impact of 
Welfare reform on performance  
 

*  11 - 28 

12 Farm Management Strategy Update 
 
To receive a presentation regarding the future plans for the 
Farm Management Strategy. 
 

*  Verbal  

13 Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13 
 
To consider the capital budget outturn report for 2012/13. 
 

*  29 - 40 

14 Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13 
 
To receive the outturn revenue budget report for 2012/13. 
 

*  41 - 58 

15 Q4 Outturn Housing Revenue Account Report 2012/13 
 
The receive the Housing Revenue Account 2012/13 
outturn revenue and capital position. 
 

*  59 - 70 

16 Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13 - Corporate 
Services 
 
To receive the outturn capital budget report for 2012/13 for 
Corporate Services. 
 

*  To follow 

17 Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13 - Corporate 
Services 
 
To receive the outturn revenue budget report for 2012/13 
for Corporate Services. 
 
 
 

*  To follow 



18 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 

*  71 - 102 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 11 
June 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

L Birt 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
 

Cllrs Dr R Egan 
J Murray 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs B Saunders 
T Woodward 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs R W Johnstone 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr P Burt – Head of Property Assets 
 Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mrs P Everitt – Research and Business Support 

Officer 
 Ms C Harding – Corporate Policy Advisor (Equality 

& Diversity) 
 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

CR/13/17    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 April 2013 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/13/18    Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
CR/13/19    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CROSC 
-  

11.06.13 

Page 2  
 

 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to a referral from the Audit 
Committee regarding two strategic risks they had been asked to consider.  The 
risks related to “the significant loss or ICT failure of core business systems 
including but not limited to: SAP, ECM, CCMS, SWIFT, Tribal, Accolaid, Open 
Revenues, QL Housing and a core infrastructure failure of Datacentre 
Environment, SAN and/or CBC Network.  In response the Director of 
Improvement and Corporate Services commented that steps had been taken to 
mitigate the risk and the Council was delivering its statutory obligations by:  

• process and governance controls.  

• Sourcing market leading solutions for the core systems such as SAP, 
SWIFT, and CCMS with a large local government user base and solid track 
record. Recommended version upgrade path for these systems was also 
being followed.  

• Use of managed services and externalised support for specialist support.  

• Moving to external third party data centres to Increase the resilience and 
environmental controls for the physical data centre environment.  

 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Audit Committee be made aware that the Corporate Resources 
OSC had received adequate assurances regarding the strategic risk. 

 
CR/13/20    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/13/21    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

CR/13/22    Call-In  
 
The Committee were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been 
referred to the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to 
Rule No. S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CR/13/23    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/13/24    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CROSC 
-  

11.06.13 

Page 3  
 

 

which were not already included on today’s agenda and which covered the 
following issues:- 

• Congratulations were extended to the Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services on her recent appointment. 

• The Council’s final accounts would be submitted to the Audit Committee 
meeting scheduled on Wednesday 24 June, 2013 and an invitation had 
been extended to all Members to attend. 

• The successful roll out of the Employee Self Service and Manager Self 
Services system. 

• The improved performance of the contact centre.  The Committee wished to 
record their thanks to staff responding to queries on Welfare Reforms.  The 
Committee were reminded of a standing invitation to visit the contact centre 
with prior arrangement through the Director of Improvement and Corporate 
Resources. 

• The increased revenue of £70,000 through advertising on roundabouts. 

• The procurement of a new performance monitoring programme.  The 
Director of Improvement and Corporate Services agreed to provide a 
presentation of the system at a future meeting. 

• The Council was in the process of installing a CoCo compliant secure 
enclave network for Revenue and Benefits. 

 
NOTED the update 

 
CR/13/25    Corporate Asset Management Strategy  

 
The Head of Asset Strategy delivered a presentation, which provided the 
Committee with an update of changes affecting the Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy.  The presentation included:- 
 

• Revisions made to the asset portfolio to reflect sales and acquisitions 

• The transfer of 60 leases to academies 

• The introduction of an officer led Assets Investment Group 

• Self financing of Housing Revenue Account 

• Increased income from commercial investment property; and 

• Changes to Key Performance Indicators 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member and officers in attendance, these included: 
 

• The need to ensure joint use arrangements remain in place once leasehold 
had been transferred to academies. 

• Reassurance that checks were maintained to ensure conditions of leases to 
academies was being met.  The Head of Asset Strategy confirmed that 
leases were monitored and letters sent to schools to remind them of the 
conditions.  Should any changes be required to buildings or land, new 
consent must be obtained from the Council. 

• Concerns relating to the additional cost to the Authority of undertaking 
conditions surveys and conveyancing.  A member queried the extent of the 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CROSC 
-  

11.06.13 

Page 4  
 

 

cost is to date. The Executive Member agreed to provide members of the 
Committee with a collective cost figure. 

• The ability to check ownership of assets.  The Executive Member confirmed 
the Council has a data base of its assets, however, it was not released 
because of the commercially sensitive information it contained. 

• The difficulty of identifying land ownership.  The Committee discussed 
whether it would be helpful for the council to identify land owners in 
circumstances where the council did not own the land.  In response the 
Executive Member commented that this was a national issue that all 
Councils needed to be mindful of. 

• The importance of negotiations to fill empty shop premises. 
 
NOTED the update 

 
CR/13/26    Equality and Diversity Strategy  

 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Services delivered a diversity quiz 
and drew the attention of the Committee to the following four corporate, 
overarching objectives and activities essential to ensuring that consideration of 
equality and diversity was embedded across all council activities:- 
1. Strong leadership (championing diversity in our area, identifying objectives 

and monitoring outcomes). 
2. Improved outcomes for vulnerable groups. 
3. Good recruitment and management of a high performing workforce. 
4. Improved engagement, civic participation and cohesion. 
 
In response to the quiz and the further clarification provided by the Director of 
Improvement and Corporate Services and officers present,  Members of the 
Committee discussed the following:- 

• The importance of Equality and Diversity on the concept of  Big Society and 
the need to make reference to this in the Strategy.  

• That the strategy be sent to all Town and Parish councils and for Equality 
and Diversity training to be offered to raise awareness of this important 
Strategy. 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Strategy be supported and the comments of the Committee be 
considered by the Director of Improvement and Corporate Services.  In 
addition to incorporating a reference to the Big Society. 
 

 
CR/13/27    Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and agreed to the following amendments/additions:- 
 

1. Draft Farm Strategy update – 30 July 2013 
2. Amendments/additions outlined in the minutes dated 30 April 2013 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CROSC 
-  

11.06.13 

Page 5  
 

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
amendments as detailed in the Minute above. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 

a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 July 2013  

Subject: Revenues & Benefits Service Performance and Impact of 
Welfare Reforms 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report summarises the performance of processing Housing Benefit 
Claims, incoming work items and outstanding work items relating to 
Housing Benefit claims and Council Tax changes in liability. 

In particular, the report highlights the impact being seen on both the 
Council and its residents arising from recent Welfare Reforms 
announced by central Government. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Financial Officer 

Contact Officer: Gary Muskett, Head of Revenues & Benefits 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The accurate and timely assessment 
[...]
ct to support agencies. 
 

34 There is also Consumer Advice Bureau (CAB) representation on the Group and 
additional funding has been allocated to support the CAB in providing additional 
opening hours at various locations. At the end of June the CAB were not reporting 
any substantial increase in the number of residents contacting them for money 
advise but this is expected to change as more action is taken where residents are in 
arrears with their Council Tax. 
  

Additional costs from these changes 
 
35 The changes to systems required to implement all the new regulations are complex 

and costly.  Specific additional costs so far have been upgrades to Revenues and 
Benefits software £35,000, software tools to model our Council Tax Support 
scheme £8,000 and in excess of £25,000 in additional stationery and postage costs 
incurred in consulting with claimants and residents affected by the Welfare Reforms. 
Staff have also been working many additional hours to ensure the systems were 
ready in time. 
 

36 To offset this cost, the Government has provided one off “additional burdens” 
funding of £84,000 in 2012/13. 
 

37 In June 2013 the Executive approved the setting up of an Earmarked Reserve of 
£500,000 which may be drawn upon during the year to support welfare reform 
issues as they arise.  To date £40,000 has been used to provide funding for the 
CAB (see paragraph 34 above) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 16



Future Developments in the Revenues and Benefits service 
 
38 Risk Based verification of New Claims for Benefit 

 
Risk Based Verification (RBV) is a method of applying different levels of checks to 
different circumstances depending on a complex mathematical risk profile given to 
each customer. The associated risk matrix is based on many years of experience 
and statistical information about what type of claim represents what type of risk. The 
higher the deemed risk, the higher amount of resources will be used to establish that 
[...]
13

Paid in 2012-13 & 
2013-14

Paid in 2013-14

Not paid

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 26



 
Reasons for DHP Award 

DHP Award Reasons - Successful Applications in 2013-14

Council (Under-occupancy)

Private (Under-occupancy)

Private (Other)

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 30 July 2013 

Subject: Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13 

Report of: Councillor Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report provides information on the capital 2012/13 outturn 
position. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for 
Money and enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The 
recommendations will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 

Financial: 

2. The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

3. None. 

Risk Management: 

4. None.  

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the 
Council’s Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades 
Unions. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of 
the 2012/13 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant 
equality implications relating to their budget proposals. 

Public Health: 

7. None. 

Community Safety: 

8. None. 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 29



Sustainability: 

9. None. 

Procurement: 

10. None. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

The Committee is asked to:- 

1. Consider and comment on the attached Executive report and 
associated appendices which was reviewed by the Executive on the 
25th June 2013. 

 

Executive Summary 

11. The report sets out the capital financial o
[...]
 - Structural Renewal and Improvement Works 

Option 1 £90 £11 £101

Suss Comm Dunstable Community Football Development Centre £37 £37

Suss Comm Leisure Strategy Implementation £143 £143

Suss Comm Libraries Remodelling -£5 -£5

Suss Comm Leisure Strategy £23 £6 £29

Suss Comm Car Park Improvements & Ticket Machines £65 £65

Suss Comm Astral Park Leighton Buzzard £67 -£75 -£8

Suss Comm Flitwick Survey £30 £30

Suss Comm Cemetaries Grant -£18 -£18

Suss Comm Local Broadband Infrastructure -£27 -£27

Suss Comm Integrated Environmental Management System (Slippage only) £37 £37

CS -£4,262 £4,258 -£4

HRA £0 £0 £0

Resources -£4,519 £0 -£4,519

People & Organisation -£984 £0 -£984

SCH & H -£1,926 £2,078 £152

Suss Comm Total -£2,288 £533 -£1,755

CBC 2012/13 Capital Programme Proposed Deferred Spend to 2013/14 -£13,979 £6,869 -£7,110

Proposed deferred Spend to 2013/14

Directorate Scheme Title 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 40



 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 30 July 2013 

Subject: Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13 

Report of: Councillor Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report provides information on the revenue 2012/13 outturn 
position. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money 
and enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The 
recommendations will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 

Financial: 

2. The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

3. None. 

Risk Management: 

4. None.  

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6
[...]
hire
416 25% 414 25% 695 42% 66 4% 53 3% 10 1% 1,654 100%

Unallocated & Non 

Directorate 0 0% -1 8% -1 8% 0 0% -5 42% -5 42% -12 100%

House Sales 38 2% 51 3% 70 5% 45 3% 520 34% 809 53% 1,533 100%

Grants 0 0% -2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% -550 100% -552 100%

GRAND TOTAL 3,058 22% 4,166 31% 1,185 9% 1,698 12% 1,906 14% 1,600 12% 13,613 100%

PREVIOUS MONTH      10,427 52% 3,068     15% 1,979     10% 377        2% 2,057     10% 2,098     10% 20,006         100%

1 to 14 Days 15 to 30 Days 31 to 60 Days 61 to 90 Days 91 to 365 days 1 year and over Total Debt

 

 

Agenda Item 14
Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 30 July 2013 

Subject: Q4 Outturn Housing Revenue Account Report 2012/13 

Report of: Councillor Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Resources and Carol Hegley, Executive Member for 
Social care, Health & Housing. 

Summary: The report provides information on the Housing Revenue Account 2012/13 
outturn revenue and capital position. 

  

 

Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations 
will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 

Financial: 

2. The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

3. None. 

Risk Management: 

4. None.  

 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions. 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of the 
2012/13 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant equality 
implications re
[...]
0.250  0.225  0.240  0.015  0  

Energy Conservation 0.250  0.160  0.127  (0.033)  0  

Roof Replacement 0.240  0.340  0.356  0.016  0  

Central Heating 
Installation 1.050  1.050  1.198  0.148  0  

Rewiring 0.340  0.340  0.328  (0.012)  0  

Kitchens and 
Bathrooms 1.100  1.365  1.600  0.235  0  

Central Heating 
communal 0.176  0.100  0.098  (0.002)  0  

Secure door entry 0.350  0.350  0.269  (0.081)  0  

Structural repairs 0.150  0.196  0.159  (0.037)  0  

Aids and adaptations 0.450  0.870  0.790  (0.080)  0  

Capitalised Salaries 0.343  0.343  0.382  0.039  0  

Asbestos management 0.058  0.128  0.090  (0.038)  0  

Stock Remodelling 0.450  0.145  0.122  (0.023)  0  

Drainage & Water 
Supply 0.175  0.015  0.014  (0.001)  0  

Plasticisation 0.400  0.450  0.461  0.011  0  

HRA 6.142 6.552 6.650  0.098  0  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 69



Appendix D – Reserves 

 
Reserves Year End 2012/13     

Description 
Opening Balance 

2012/13 

Spend 
against 
reserves  

Release 
of 

reserves  

Proposed 
transfer to 
Reserves 

Proposed 
Closing 
Balance 
2012/13 

  £m £m £m £m £m 

HRA 3.905  (1.905)  2.000 

Sheltered Housing 
Reprovision 

-   8.653 8.653 

Strategic Reserve -   1.284 1.284 

Major Repairs (HRA) 0.200   3.237 3.437 

  4.105 - (1.905) 13.174 15.374 

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 70



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 July 2013 

Subject: Work Programme 2013 – 2014 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 

[...]
14 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015 
  

 

Agenda Item 18
Page 101



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	11 Revenue and Benefits Service Performance & Impact of the Welfare Reforms
	Revenue & Benefits Performance & impact of Welfare Reforms (Appendices)

	13 Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13
	Q4 Outturn Capital Budget Monitoring Report (Appendices)

	14 Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13
	Q4 Outturn Corporate Revenue report (Appendices)

	15 Q4 Outturn Housing Revenue Account Report 2012/13
	Q4 Outturn HRA Report 2012/13 (Appendices)

	18 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan
	Item 14 CR OSC Work Programme MASTER 2013-14 (Appendix A)
	Item 14 Executive Forward Plan 2013 (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 30 
July 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

L Birt 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
B Saunders 
T Woodward 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Dr R Egan 
 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  A D Brown Deputy Executive 

Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

  C C Gomm  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mr N Earp – Head of Asset Management 
 Mrs P Everitt – Research and Business Support 

Officer 
 Mr G Muskett – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in Attendance   

 
 

CR/13/28    Minutes  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 June 2013 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 



CROSC 
-  

30.07.13 

Page 2  
 

 

CR/13/29    Members' Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items.  
 

 
CR/13/30    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements or communication. 
 

 
CR/13/31    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CR/13/32    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CR/13/33    Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

 
CR/13/34    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CR/13/35    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio 
which were not already included on the agenda and which covered the 
following:- 

• Figures for 2013-2014 were on track to achieve a balanced budget. 

• Interviews were scheduled for 9 August 2013 to appoint a Head of Legal 
and Democratic services. 

• It was expected that the 2014-2015 budget settlement would not be 
received until late December, 2013, in which case it could be necessary to 
hold an additional meeting of the Committee. 

 
NOTED the update 



CROSC 
-  

30.07.13 

Page 3  
 

 

 
 

CR/13/36    Customer First 2  
 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Resources gave a presentation on 
the Customer First project and updated Members on phase one and the plan 
for phase two.  Specifically, the presentation covered:- 
 

• Progress on website developments, transactional functionality, 
E.communications, telephony, face to face and customer intelligence. 

• The challenges, which included supplier issues. 

• The revised and provisional programme. 

• The revised plan and financial implications. 
 
In light of the presentation, Members of the Committee raised a number of 
queries, which were addressed by the Executive Member and Improvement 
and Corporate Services Director as follows:- 

• Members were assured that customers who did not have access to, or were 
not able to use, ICT would still be able to contact the Council using other 
means. 

• Matters relating to trees would be included in the update provided to 
Councillors by Amey. 

 
During their discussion the Committee requested that officers investigate the 
possibility of a customer contact centre in the Stotfold/Arlesey area.   
 
In conclusion, the Committee thanked the Director for Improvement and 
Corporate Services for an informative presentation and requested that the 
business case Customer First 2 be presented to a future meeting. 
 
NOTED the presentation. 
 

 
CR/13/37    Revenue and Benefits Service Performance & Impact of the Welfare 

Reforms  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report on the Revenues and Benefits 
service performance and the impact of welfare reforms.  The report 
summarised the performance of processing Housing Benefit claims and 
Council Tax changes in liability.  In particular the report highlighted the impact 
arising from the introduction of Welfare Reforms.   
 
Members were informed that information was being collated on the impact of 
the reforms on residents, however, it was presently too early to make any 
assessment.  Advice was being offered by CBC staff and the Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Members wished to extend their thanks to each member of staff for 
their outstanding achievement in dealing with the large increase in workload. 
 
There had been a large increase in the numbers of applications for 
discretionary housing payments as a result of the new regulations that limited 



CROSC 
-  

30.07.13 

Page 4  
 

 

the level of housing benefit payments to the of bedrooms being occupied.  The 
Interim Head of Operations in Housing Services was presently preparing a 
detailed report on the impact of the reforms. 
 
Members commented on the introduction of Universal Credit in October 2013, 
which would be administered by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).  
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member was urged to request the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to lobby Government  to introduce partnership 
working between the DWP and the Council to ensure a smooth transition to the 
new scheme. 
 
NOTED the report and recommend that the Committee receive an update 
on Universal Credit administration changes at a future meeting. 
 

 
CR/13/38    Farm Management Strategy Update  

 
The Head of Assets delivered a presentation that provided an overview of the 
work being undertaken to inform the Farm Management Strategy to be 
considered by the Committee at their meeting on 22 October, 2013. 
 
Work had commenced to update tenancy information, rent reviews, lease 
renewals and farm inspections.  Engagement with directorates, to understand 
synergies with other Council strategies,  was nearing completion and draft 
estate objectives would be drafted following the completion of engagement.  
 
Following the presentation Members of the Committee raised several 
questions, which related to the following:- 

• Whether Bidwells were issuing 12 month leases.  The Head of Assets 
explained that the Council wished to keep leases on a short term basis in 
some cases to retain flexibility and be in the best position to introduce the 
Farm Strategy. 

• Once a clear picture of the CBC estate was known the Council could make 
informed decisions on the use of available premises. 

• The use of the Farm Strategy to support the Local Development Framework 
process. 

• Engagement with tenants, which was being carried out through the National 
Farmers Union. 

 
Following discussion the Committee requested that officers provide a map 
showing  all farm land owned by the Council.  The Head of Assets undertook to 
provide map. 
 
NOTED the presentation and recommended that Head of Assets circulate 
a map detailing farm land owned by the Council to Members of the 
Committee. 
 

 
CR/13/39    Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13  

 



CROSC 
-  

30.07.13 

Page 5  
 

 

The Chief Finance Officer delivered a presentation, which provided the 
Committee with key points to note on: 

1. The general fund revenue as at March 2013 
2. Revenue outturn 2012/13 
3. Main variances in outturn for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, 

Sustainable Committee and Corporate Services 
4. Movement in earmarked reserves 
5. General fund debt written off 
6. Treasury management 
7. Capital position, outturn, achievements and 
8. Housing revenue account 

 
In light of the presentation Members welcomed the new style of reporting as 
well as the  key points and actions arising from the reports listed above, the full 
details of which would continue to be available to Members.  
 
A Member queried the value of the information in the presentation as it was 
historical information relating to the March outturn figures.  The Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member was asked to consider whether more up to date 
information could be provided in the future.  A  Member requested that an 
updated on NiRAH reported to a future meeting. 
 
NOTED the presentation and recommended that more up to date figures 
be provided in the future.  An update on NiRAH be reported to a future 
meeting. 
 

 
CR/13/40    Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13  

 
The content of this item was considered un CR/13/39 referred above. 
 

 
CR/13/41    Q4 Outturn Housing Revenue Account Report 2012/13  

 
The content of this item was considered un CR/13/39 referred above. 

 
CR/13/42    Q4 Outturn Capital Report 2012/13 - Corporate Services  

 
The content of this item was considered un CR/13/39 referred above. 

 
CR/13/43    Q4 Outturn Revenue Report 2012/13 - Corporate Services  

 
The content of this item was considered un CR/13/39 referred above. 

 
CR/13/44    Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and were informed that the Director of Improvement 
would advise on the availability of the following reports for the next meeting: 
 

1. Joint venture proposal 



CROSC 
-  

30.07.13 

Page 6  
 

 

2. Draft Information Assets Strategy 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
availability of the reports outlined in the Minute above. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at 

Time Not Specified) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


